by the Department of Public Works; and  

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was received in accordance with the New Jersey Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1, et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the low bid was submitted by Northeast Sweepers, in the amount of one hundred eighty-five thousand dollars ($185,000.00); and

WHEREAS, after review of Northeast’s bid, it appears that Northeast has submitted all required documentation and is therefore the lowest responsible and responsive bidder; and

WHEREAS, the Borough is therefore desirous of awarding this contract to Northeast;